CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFICE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 812
Heard at Montreal, Wednesday, February 11, 1981
Concer ni ng
CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COMPANY
and
BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTI VE ENG NEERS

EX PARTE

Dl SPUTE:

Clai m by the Brotherhood that Discipline assessed Engi neer C. G
Nosewort hy was i nproper and delay to Train #704 on Cctober 22, 1979
was a result of Company violating Articles 65 - 20.2 - 3.3 and 32. 1.

EMPLOYEES' STATEMENT OF | SSUE

On Cctober 22, 1979 Engi neer C. G Noseworthy was provided a Taxi to
go to eat, under Eating Article 20.2. In Article 11.2 it states that
Engi neer will be paid on the basis of 12? miles per hour at the
applicable rate at final Ternminals fromthe time of arrival at outer
Switch until arrival on Shop Track. Therefore as the Conpany

di sconti nued Engi neer C.G Noseworthy's pay, he was taken off duty;
so it would be only natural to return to Shop Track

Wth Engineer C.G Noseworthy off duty; under Article 32.1 the Train
woul d revert to the Engineer first out in Pool Service on that Sub-
di vi si on, hence he should have had a 2-hour call under Article 65.

As Engi neer C.G Noseworthy had fulfilled the requirenents of Article
3.3 (basic day) he too was entitled to be called under Article 65.

The Conpany shoul d have given him Merit Marks for com ng back and
doi ng work (that he was not entitled to) in order to expedite the
noverment of Train #704.

FOR THE EMPLOYEES:

(SGD.) A J. BALL
GENERAL CHAI RVAN

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

K. J. Knox -- System Labour Relations O ficer, CNR
Mont r ea

P.L. Ross -- Coordinator Transportation - Specia
Projects, CNR, Mntrea

R A. Mastre -- Operations Coordi nator - Ednonton Term nal

CNR, Ednonton
R S. Stowe -- Assistant Superintendent, CNR, Ednonton



K. L. Burton -- Labour Rel ations Assistant, CNR, Ednonton
And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

A.J. Ball -- General Chairman, BLE, Regina
J.P. Riccucci -- Special Representative, BLE, Mntrea

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The circunstances of this case are as follows: On the day in
question the grievor was in assigned road switcher service as a

| oconptive engi neer on Train No. 704. He had been ordered at Cal der
for 1100 hours to operate Train No. 704 Calder Yard to Beaner and
return to Calder Yard. On the return portion of the trip, the
grievor arrived at North Ednonton at 1800. Due to congestion in

Cal der Yard it was necessary to hold the train at North Ednmonton
until space becanme available in Calder Yard. After waiting for a
time, the grievor asked that a taxi be provided so that he and the
train crew could go and have a neal. That was done, and the grievor,
the conductor and two brakenmen left in the taxi at 1920 hours.

The enpl oyees went by taxi to a hotel 1.1 kilonetres away, and the
conductor and one of the brakenen went in for their meal. The second
brakeman appears to have eaten el sewhere. The grievor then had the
taxi take himto the Calder Diesel Shop (7.1 kilonmetres away) where
he got his own autonobile and drove to his home in St. Albert (7.6
kil ometres) where he had his nmeal. He then drove back to the shop
left his car, and asked for another taxi to drive himback to his
train at North Ednonton. The Company supplied the taxi and the
grievor arrived back at his train at 2120. He had been away for two
hours. The train left North Ednonton at 2130, arrived Cal der Yard at
2210 and the grievor was off duty at 2240.

The conductor and one brakeman had their neal at the hotel and
returned to their train at 2000, that is after an absence of forty
mnutes for the nmeal. It is not clear when the other brakeman
returned, but he was not responsible for any delay to the train
Space was avail able in Calder Yard by about the tinme the conductor
and brakeman had returned. It is clear that the grievor's conduct
resulted in a delay of over an hour

When the grievor, along with the conductor and brakenen left for
their neal, they did not go "off duty". It was proper for themto
take time to eat at that point and they had pernission to do so;

i ndeed, a taxi was provided for them The conductor and brakenen,
who ate their nmeal and returned to the train in a reasonable tine
were paid in respect of that period. That was, | think, quite right.
The grievor, however, took far |onger than was proper, and went a
consi derabl e di stance further than was necessary (there would have
been nothing wong with his eating at hone if it was nearby), partly

at Conpany expense. |In ny view, the grievor's conduct anmpbunted to a
deli berate delay of his train, a serious offence for which the
assessnment of denerit marks was justified. |In the instant case, | do

not consi der that the assessnment of fifteen denerits was excessive.

In addition to being assessed denerits, the grievor's pay for the day



was reduced by the amount of tine which he took to eat, that is, by
two hours. Since the grievor was entitled to eat, and since he
woul d, as the others were, have been paid in respect of a reasonable
period of time for eating, |I think it was excessive to deprive him of
paynment for the whole of the time he was away. He was penalized for
taki ng excessive time to eat and thus delaying his train. He was
entitled to a reasonable time to eat, but he was not entitled to an
excessive time. It is only in respect of the excess tine taken that
a deduction should have been nmade. |In the instant case, it is clear
that forty mnutes woul d have been proper. The grievor's pay should
have been reduced by one hour and twenty m nutes, not by two hours.

For the foregoing reasons, the grievance is allowed in part. It is
ny award that the grievor be conpensated for forty mnutes' |ost
earnings at the appropriate rate. The bal ance of his claimfor
conpensation is dismissed (the grievor caused a delay and is not
entitled to profit therefrom- see Case No. 780), and the grievance
relating to discipline is dismssed.

J.F.W Weat heril
Arbitrator



